investment fluctuates due to changes in exchange rate. The Company is exposed to
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, mainly with respect to the US dollar for
imports of machinery and equipment in dollars and foreign currency loans.

d) Capital management

The Company’s objective in capital management is to safeguard its going concern status,
support the business and maximize shareholder value. Consistent with industry best
practices, the Company monitors return on invested capital. There were no changes in
objectives, policies or processes in the financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the year
ended December 31, 2023.

e)  Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities

As of March 31, 2024, the main risks associated with the Company's operations are related to
the variance of the CDI rate for loans, debentures and CDI for short-term investments. The
“gross finance revenue and cost” for each scenario was calculated on a pre-tax basis on the
investment yields. The base date used for the portfolio was March 31, 2024, projected for one
year and verifying the sensitivity of the CDI rate in each scenario.

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the interim accounting information--Continued
Quarter ended March 31, 2024
(In thousands of Reais)

43

21. Financial instruments--Continued

e)  Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities--Continued

 Risk factor
Exposure in

2023 -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

Debentures CDI 901,970 (33,523) (20,114) 100,570 25,142 50,285
Loans CDI 547,172 (20,337) (12,202) 61,010 15,252 30,505
US dollar USD 30,136 (50,188) (30,113) 150,565 37,641 75,283
Euro EUR 9,378 (16,873) (10,124) 50,620 12,655 25,310
Net impact   (120,921) (72,553) 362,765 90,690 181,383

Rates used CDI  7.43% 8.92% 11.15% 13.94% 16.73%
Rates used USD  3.33 4.00 4.99 6.25 7.49
Rates used EUR  3.60 4.32 5.39 6.75 8.10

The sensitivity analyses were conducted to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market
variables in the Company's financial instruments. The sensitivity analyses above are
established by using assumptions and predictions of future events. Company management
regularly reviews the estimates and assumptions used in the calculations. However, the
settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in significantly different
amounts due to the lack of precision inherent to the analysis process.

f)  Estimate of fair value

The Company adopted CPC 40 for financial instruments measured in the statement of